month, with the probability of it occurrence not exceeding 1%. Below is the VAR
(according to the historic method) of the Bank Group (in NIS millions):

 First half of 2008 (1) 2007

At end of period 89 126

Maximum value during period 121 (Jan.) 169 (Aug.)

Minimum value during period 80 (Feb.) 104 (Jan.)

(1)  VAR values have been recalculated since the start of this year, due to the change in calculation method.

The management of risk from a total viewpoint, for all of the Bank's financial activity, on
and off-balance sheet, enables the Bank to maximize the utilization of the correlation
between the different risk factors (basis and interest) in the various linkage segments,
and the best possible dispersal of the risk. In addition to measuring the total risk value,
the Bank measures and manages the mix of risk elements.

55

Basis risk

Linkage-basis risk relates to the risk of erosion in capital due to changes in the value of

the linkage basis – changes in prices, exchange rates and inflation rates. The exposure

to basis risk exists when the Bank’s assets and liabilities are denominated in different

currency or linkage segments.

Below is an analysis of the sensitivity of the Group's (pre-tax) profit to changes in the

main exchange rates and in the CPI as of June 30, 2008:

Profit (loss), NIS in millions

 Scenarios
Extreme historical
scenario (1)

  increase increase
5%
decrease

10%
decrease

Maximum
increase

Maximum
decrease

 CPI 59.9 30.0 (30.0) ( 59.9) 18.0 (5.4)
 Dollar 49.9 18.5 (10.0) (12.6) 19.6 (7.4)
 Pound Sterling (0.8) (0.3) 1.2 2.9 (0.6) 0.8
 Yen (0.9) (0.3) (0.5) (1.1) (2.1) (0.7)
 Euro 12.7 2.6 0.2 3.6 6.2 0.4
 Swiss Franc 1.3 0.7 (1.8) (3.7) 71.2 (2.3)

(1)  Extreme scenarios were calculated based on daily changes in the exchange rate and monthly

changes in the CPI, in the last 10 years.

Interest risk

Interest risk is the risk of erosion of capital as a result of future interest rate changes. The

exposure to interest risk results from a lack of correlation between the period to maturity

of the Bank’s assets and liabilities.

Below is a description of the sensitivity of the Bank's position as of June 30, 2008 to a

corresponding change of 1% in the interest curves (NIS in millions):

  1% corresponding shift in curve
  upwards downwards